
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Please ask for  Martin Elliott 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 28 August 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on WEDNESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 5.00 
pm in Committee Room 1,Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1.  

  
Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Progress Report on ICT Developments in the Great Place, Great Service 
Transformation Programme. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
5:05 – 5:25 pm 
 
 

4.  
  
Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Report on the Annual Review of Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 
(Pages 5 - 38) 
 
5:25 – 5:45 pm 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

5.  
  
Executive Member for Housing - Report on the Review of Tenant 
Involvement (Pages 39 - 54) 
 
5:45 – 6:05 pm 
 
 

6.  
  
Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration  - Report on Budget 
Monitoring for 2014/2015 and Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(Pages 55 - 70) 
 
6:05 – 6:25 pm 
 
 

7.  
  
Revised Scrutiny Project Group Guidance (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
6:25 – 6:35 pm 
 

8.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 73 - 86) 
 
6:35 – 6:45 pm 
 

9.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
6:45 – 6:50 pm 
 

10.  
  
Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates  
 
Welfare Reform 
 
6:50 – 6:55 pm 
 

11.  
  
Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 91 - 92) 
 
6:55 – 7:05 pm 
 

12.  
  
Joint Overview and Scrutiny (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
7:05 – 7:15 pm 
 

13.  
  
Overview 
[...]
       
 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 
MEETING: 
   

 
1. OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

FORUM  
2. EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
3. CABINET 
4. COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 
    

1. 19 JUNE 2014 AND 10TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
2. w/c 8TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
3. 23RD SEPTEMBER 2014 
4. 15TH OCTOBER 2014 

 
REPORT BY: 
   

POLICY MANAGER AND POLICY AND SCRUTINY 
OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE (IF 
APPLICABLE): 
 

FORWARD PLAN ENTRY REF : 
NON KEY DECISION NO 28 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 
 

1. Report to Cabinet on 29 November 2011 and to 
Council on 14 December 2011. 

2. Report to Cabinet on 9 July 2013 and to Council 
on 24 July 2013.  

 
TITLE:  
 

1.  Independent review of scrutiny proposed new scrutiny 
 arrangements. 
2.   Review of revised overview and scrutiny arrangements. 
 

LOCATION: Scrutiny Office (Room 3.33). 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To respond to the Cabinet decision of 9 July 2013 and Council 
decision of 24 July 2013 to review and report on the implementation 
of the Council’s overview and scrutiny arrangements after a further 12 
months of operation.  

1.2 To make recommendations to Cabinet and Council to help ensure 
continuous improvement of the delivery of the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny function.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That an extended internal review of overview and scrutiny 

arrangements takes place during 2014/15.  
 
2.2 That the current overview and scrutiny committees and 

arrangements be retained until the 2014/15 review is completed.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In July 2010 Cabinet agreed that an external review of the overview 

and scrutiny function be undertaken and an independent review was 
then commissioned. The findings and recommendations of the 
independent review were considered by Cabinet on 29 November 
and Council on 14 December 2011 where new arrangem
[...]
ve been raised by overview and scrutiny members 

about the large number of respondents choosing the “don’t know” 
option for the questions.  This could indicate a lack of awareness 
and engagement in overview and scrutiny activities. Engagement 
levels in some of meetings and processes including Scrutiny Link 
Officers and pre-agenda meetings would support this assertion.  

 
6.3 Since the 2011 external review and subsequent annual evaluations 

there have been a number of key changes influencing the overview 
and scrutiny functions including: 

 New functions for example Health and Wellbeing responsibilities 
and the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 

Page 8



 

 5 

 Re-focused Corporate Planning and associated resource 
alignment  

 Major restructures impacting on Scrutiny including the Corporate 
Management Team, Governance Service and Policy Service.  

 
7.0 PROPOSED EXTENDED REVIEW 
 
7.1 Due to the issues raised in section 6 it is felt that the time is right to 

revisit the findings of the 2011 external review and subsequent 
recommendations taken forward to assess whether or not these 
arrangements are still appropriate and working as envisaged.  

 
7.2 The proposed scope of the review is: 

 Overview and scrutiny structure 

 Policies, procedures and documents  

 Overview and scrutiny work programme  

 Officer resource 

 Awareness and engagement   
 
7.3 The review should be completed by February 2015 to enable any 

changes to be implemented early in the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
7.4 The proposed Project Brief is attached at Appendix 3.  
 
8.0 RISK CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 There are no risk implications arising from the contents of this 
 report. Risk Assessment will form a key part of the 2014/15 review.  
 
9.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Overview and Scrutiny had previously been recognised as under-

resourced. The 2013/14 Governance restructure increased the level 
of employee resource significantly by introducing the Scrut
[...]
h effect 

from 31st March 2015, with work taking place with the two TARAs 
during the remainder of this financial year to assist them in securing 
alternative funding and in ensuring that they are financially secure 
going forward.  Active TARA members will be encouraged to 
participate in the Service Review Groups and it is proposed that the 
funding from April 2015 is used to support other tenant and 
community engagement events for example the young peoples 
reward scheme. 

 
4.5 ESTATE IMPROVEMENT BUDGET – it is proposed that the Estate 

Improvement Budget is pooled, thus enabling larger projects to be 
considered. Work will take place with Community Assemblies to look 
at joint projects which where appropriate could be jointly funded, to 
ensure greater value for money. 

 
JULIE McGROGAN 

HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER - CUSTOMER DIVISION 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Tenant Participation in Other Organisations     
 
Previously the Audit Commission carried out inspections and produced 
detailed reports assessing providers against their Key Lines of Enquiries 
including examples of good practice.  These reports were a useful resource 
as they gave clear instruction on what was expected of service providers by 
the regulator.  In addition, ‘beacons’ were identified as good practice providers 
in particular aspects of service delivery.  Part of their role as a ‘beacon’ was to 
advise other providers on how they could improve.   
 
Co-regulation and the new Regulatory Standards are less prescriptive and 
give landlords freedom to work with tenants to deliver services that meet local 
demand.   
 
We use HouseMark to compare ourselves to other organisations and gain 
information about good practice.  HouseMark is a subsidiary of the Chartered 
Institute of Housing and the National Housing Federation.  HouseMark 
enables us to compare ourselves with over 970 other members including local 
authorities, ALMOs, housing associations and housin
[...]
of local tenant engagement activities is similar to the examples 
given on HouseMark 

Page 54



 1 

FOR PUBLICATION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 
BUDGET MONITORING AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

FORECAST – J000  
 

MEETING: 
 

1. COUNCIL 
2. CABINET 
3. DEPUTY LEADER IN CONSULTATION 
WITH THE LEADER 

DATE: 1. 15TH OCTOBER 2014 
2. 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
2. 2ND SEPTEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FINANCE  
WARD: ALL 
COMMUNITY FORUM: ALL 
KEY DECISION REF: 433 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  
TITLE: Working Papers LOCATION: Accountancy  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report budget variances in the current financial year and agree 

the actions for tackling the forecast deficit. 
 

1.2 To highlight potential future budget issues, update the medium term 
financial forecast and consider the deficit reduction strategy. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 
July be considered (Section 4). 

2.2 That the previously approved use of reserves as set out in Section 6 
of the report be reviewed. 

2.3 That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets 
be considered (Section 7).  

2.4 That the budget preparation guidelines in para 8.1 be approved. 

2.5 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (paras. 8.3 
and 8.4). 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2.6 That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 
forecast budget deficits are supported (para. 11.3). 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council approved the original budget for 2014/15 on 27th 

February 2014.  The Band ‘D’ Council Tax was frozen at £144.89.  
After allowing for planned savings of £824k, there was a forecast net 
budget surplus of £244k. 

 
3.2 All of the indications are that the medium term outlook will continue 

to be challenging.  A provisional Government Grant allocation for 
2015/16 was released as part of the 2014/15 settlement process but 
there was no indication about subsequent years. The Medium Term 
forecast approved by the Full Council on 27th February 2014 showed 
a deficit of £1.2m in 2015/16 rising to £2.0m in 2016/17 before the 
savings targets are taken into account.  The savings assumed in the 
budget were £1.7m in both 2015/16 and 2016/17, leaving a net 
surplus in 2015/16 of £0.5m and a deficit in 2016/17 of £0.3m.  

 
3.3 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is regularly updated to 

include unavoidable budget variances and will be adjusted to reflect 
any new priorities agreed through the Corporate Planning process.   

  
 
4.0 CURRENT YEARS BUDGET 
 
4.1 We started the year with a forecast surplus of £244k after allowing 

for £824k of savings.  The latest forecast, after just four months into 
the financial year, shows that the originally forecast surplus of £244k 
has now changed to a deficit of £301k.  A summary of the variances 
is included in Appendix 1and a commentary on the most significant 
items is provided below. 
 

4.2 Income Variances– income from fees, charges, rents etc. form an 
important part of the Council’s budget.  Already  a number of 
significant variances are starting to emerge, including: 

 Car Parking income – the latest revised forecast indicates a 
shortfall of £100k on the original budget of £2.4m.  Whilst surface 
car parks are performing in line with the budget target, income 
from the multi-storey car parks, particularly Saltergate, is down.   

 Property market related income sources such as Planning, 
Building Control and Land Charges are performing well.  All are 

Page 56



 3 

likely to exceed their budget target for the year, with Planning 
forecast to deliver an additional £78k.   

 Rent income from industrial and commercial properties is 
forecast to be down by £42k due to disposal and re-letting units 
with rent concessions. There is, however, a one-off income 
related to the former ABC Cinema of £45k to offset the loss in 
2014/15. 

 Corrections have been made to
[...]
cant budget reductions.  Some fundamental 

Page 66



 13 

changes will be required to the range and quality of the services 
provided.   

 
11.4 Members can be assured that officers are already responding to the 

issues raised in this report.  The actions currently being taken to 
address the deficit forecasts include: 

 Giving priority to achieving the current budget savings targets, 
including the GP:GS programme; 

 Strict vacancy control; 

 Controls on non-essential expenditure and tight budget control; 

 A stronger focus on income generation; 

 Continuing to place a strong emphasis on the growth of 
Chesterfield’s economy to support delivery of new income 
through the new homes bonus and business rate retention 
schemes: 

 Developing new savings proposals to supplement or replace the 
current list; 

 Continuing the Budget Workshop sessions with the Political 
Cabinet and Corporate Management Team to further develop 
and monitor the actions above. 

 
11.5 Delivering the required budget savings has to be the number one 

corporate priority.  We cannot rely on under spends at the year-end 
to rescue the position and must do all we can to avoid having to use 
reserves to support the budget.   
   

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 
July be considered (Section 4). 

 
12.2 That the previously approved use of reserves as set out in Section 6 

of the report be reviewed. 
 
12.3 That the updated medium term forecasts be considered (Section7). 
 
12.4 That the budget preparation guidelines in para 8.1 be approved. 
 
12.5 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (paras. 8.3 

and 8.4). 
 

Page 67



 14 

12.6 That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 
forecast budget deficits are supported (para. 11.3). 

 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 To monitor the Council’s finances. 
 
 

BARRY DAWSON,  
HEAD OF FINANCE 

 

Page 68



 15 

 
 

 

O
[...]
rplus, a 
portion of which was agreed at Joint Board to be used between the costs 
of the Derbyshire wide consultancy exercise and to pay for changes in 
ICT to allow for more flexible working. The remainder was shared 
between the three authorities on a pro-rata basis.  
 
The Panel expressed how pleased they were with the progress being 
made with BCN. 
 
It was agreed that a further update would be brought to the next meeting 
of the Joint Scrutiny Panel following the completion of the review into the 
Derbyshire-wide Building Control Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that a further report be provided to the next meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 95



 4 

10. READMISSION OF PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED -   That the public may be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would be at Tuesday 4 November, 2014. 
 

 

Page 96



O&P SF 19.06.14 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 19th June, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Innes 

Bagley 
Blank++++ 
Borrell 
Burrows +++ 
 

Gilby++++ +++++ 
King++ +++++ ++++++ 
Lowe 
Paul Stone 
 

 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance  +++ 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
John Fern, Communications and Marketing Manager  ++++ 
Sara Goodwin, Head of Governance  + 
John Moran, GPGS Project Manager  ++++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager +++++ 
Gerard Rogers, Deputy Monitoring Officer  ++ 
Mary  Stead, Democratic Services Officer 
 
+  Attended for Minute No. 3 
++  Attended for Minute No. 4 
+++  Attended for Minute No. 5 
++++  Attended for Minute No. 6 
+++++  Attended for Minute No. 7 
+++++  Attended for Minute No. 8 
  

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bradford, Callan, Hawksworth 
and Lang. 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 14



O&P SF 19.06.14 

2 
 
 

3  
  

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ON 
[...]
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

16  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
An update was requested on the Scrutiny Project Group progress on:- 
 
Welfare Reform 
 
No report was available. 
 

17  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 3 April 2014 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Progress Report on ICT Developments in the Great Place, Great Service Transformation Programme.
	4 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Report on the Annual Review of Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements
	PSO Report - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Survey 2014
	PSO Report - Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Survey 2014
	PSO Report - Appendix 3

	5 Executive Member for Housing - Report on the Review of Tenant Involvement
	Review of Tenant Involvement TP in Other Organisations App B

	6 Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration  - Report on Budget Monitoring for 2014/2015 and Updated Medium Term Financial Plan
	7 Revised Scrutiny Project Group Guidance
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Scrutiny Monitoring
	11 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	12 Joint Overview and Scrutiny
	14 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 10.09.14 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 10th September, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes(Chair) 

 
Councillors Burrows +++++ 

Borrell 
Bradford 
Callan 
Flood 
 

Gibson 
King + 
Hill + 
Tom Murphy 
Slack 
Paul Stone 
 
 

 
Jonathan Alsop, ICT Projects Manager ++ 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance +++++ 
Martin Elliott, Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Julie McGrogan, Housing Service Manager – Customer Division ++++ 
John Moran, GPGS Project Manager ++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager +++ 
 
+    Attended for Minute Nos. 20 and 21 
++   Attended for Minute No. 20 
+++    Attended for Minute No. 21 
++++   Attended for Minute No. 22 
+++++  Attended for Minute No. 23 
 
 

18  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 

 
19  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bagley, Hawksworth and Lowe. 

 
 
 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

2 
 
 

20  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS REPORT ON ICT DEVELOPMENTS IN 
THE GREAT PLACE, GREAT SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME.  
 
The Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development, the Great 
Place, Great Service Project Manager and the ICT Projects Manager provided an 
update on ICT developments in the Great Place, Great Service Transformation 
Programme. 
 
The Great Place, Great Service Project Manager provided details on progress 
regarding Document Management Systems, Flexible Working and the progress of the 
development of Self Service facilities to enable residents to access Council Services 
effectively and efficiently.  
 
The ICT Projects Manager presented a report on the Great Place, Great Service ICT 
developments in relation to the ICT Strategy 2012 - 2014. The implementation of this 
Strategy was being merged with the needs and goals of the Council’s Great Place, 
Great Service initiative.   
 
The Forum was also advised of the current situation regarding Microsoft Licences and 
that the Council was currently “under-licensed”. The ICT Projects Manager gave 
details of the various options being considered to resolve this situation.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the under-licensing situation and were provided 
with cost details. Members also asked questions regarding self service, flexible 
working, data security, ICT procurement and accessing documents on iPads when not 
at the Town Hall.  
 
It was asked if the possibility of the Council employing an ICT expert to represent the 
its interests when dealing with arvato, had been considered. The Executive Member 
and Project Managers advised that this was something that was seen as beneficial 
and was being considered.  
 
The Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development, the Great 
Place, Great Service Project Manager and the ICT Projects Manager were thanked for 
their update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum recommend that Chesterfield 
Borough Council employ an ICT specialist to represent the Council’s ICT needs and 
requirements.  
 
 
 

 
 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

3 
 
 

21  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - REPORT ON THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 

The Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development and Policy 
Manager presented the report on the Annual Review of Overview and Scrutiny 
Arrangements.  

The Executive Member gave clarification on the purpose of the report in that it was to 
evaluate both members and officers experiences of the Scrutiny process.  

It was reported that in July 2010 Council agreed to undertake an external review of the 
overview and scrutiny function. Following this independent review new arrangements 
were put in place subject to annual evaluation to ensure ongoing improvement.  

This report detailed the 2013/14 annual evaluation which involved   the survey of 
Council Members, Chief / Senior Officers, Service Managers and Scrutiny Link 
Officers, 127 in total. The 44 responses received gave an improved response rate of 
16% on last year.  

When benchmarking against the 2012/13 review 50% of the measures showed some 
improvement and 50% declined in performance.  In addition concerns had been raised 
about the large number of respondents choosing the “don’t know” option for the 
questions indicating a lack of awareness or engagement in overview and scrutiny.. 

The report also highlighted a number of key changes influencing overview and 
scrutiny functions since the 2011 external review.  These included Health and 
Wellbeing responsibilities and the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority; Re-
focused Corporate Planning and associated resource alignment; Major restructures 
impacting on Scrutiny including the Corporate Management Team, Governance 
Service and Policy Service.  

It was considered timely to revisit the findings of the 2011 external review and the 
subsequent arrangements put in place.  The scope of the proposed new review 
included Overview and Scrutiny structure; policies procedures and documents; 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme; officer resource; and awareness and 
engagement in the Overview and Scrutiny process.  The review should be completed 
by February 2015 to be implemented early in the 2015/16 financial year. 

Members of the forum noted that many Members of the Council find the Scrutiny 
process confusing and that after the review training for Officers and Members should 
be arranged to increase understanding of the Scrutiny process.   

 

RESOLVED –  

1. That the recommendation that an extended internal review of Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements takes place during 2014/15 be supported. 

 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

4 
 
 

2. That the recommendation that the current Overview and Scrutiny committees and 
arrangements be retained until the 2014/15 review is completed be supported. 
 
3. That further training for Members and Officers be provided after the review.  

 
 

22  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING - REPORT ON THE REVIEW 
OF TENANT INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Assistant Executive Member for Housing and the Housing Service Manager, 
Customer Division presented the report on the Review of Tenant Involvement.  
 
The Housing Service Manager, Customer Division advised that it was important that 
tenant involvement arrangements fit in with tenant’s needs and that the report looked 
at how tenant involvement in Chesterfield Borough should look in the future to meet 
tenant’s needs effectively. 
 
The Housing Service Manager, Customer Division explained that the Tenant 
Executive had been noted as a particular area of concern. Membership of the Tenant 
Executive was small and was also not very representative of the demographics of the 
Community. Efforts had been made to make the membership more representative of 
the tenant body but these had been unsuccessful.  
 
It was also reported that a particular area of concern with the current tenant 
involvement arrangements were low attendance at Area Panels and that it had been 
very difficult to increase attendances. It was noted that attendances did increase when 
a particular issue of concern was being discussed but that attendance would fall again 
when the issue had been resolved. As this method of engagement was the main 
method of engagement and was not working it was necessary to look at alternative 
methods.  
 
The Forum was advised that there was now a Tenant Involvement Vehicle that goes 
around the estates and was proving very effective in managing to engage with a 
broader tenant group.   
 
Members were pleased to see the proposal to have a reward scheme for young 
people to encourage them to get involved in community activities, such as litter 
picking, as a positive way of getting young people involved in their local communities. 
 
Members asked several questions on the report and the Assistant Executive Member 
for Housing and the Housing Service Manager, Customer Division provided detailed 
answers. Members also asked what feedback from tenants there had been to the 
proposals. The Assistant Executive Member advised that while any proposed changes 
were seen with concern that overall the feedback received on the proposals was 
positive.  
 
The Assistant Executive Member and the Housing Service Manager, Customer 
Division were thanked for the update for answering the Forum’s questions.  
 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

5 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the proposal that Area Panels be discontinued and replaced by estate 
based Tenant Engagement events, be supported. 

 
2.  That the proposal to dissolve the Tenant Executive and replaced it with less 

formal, workshop style Service Review Groups to look at particular parts of the 
Service, be supported. 

 
3. That the proposal to end funding of TARA’s with effect from 31 March 2015 be 

supported. 
 

4. That the proposal to with work with the two TARAs during the remainder of this 
financial year to assist them in securing alternative funding and in ensuring that 
they are financially secure going forward, be supported. 

 
5. That the proposal to pool the Estate Improvement Budget thus enabling larger 

projects to be considered, be supported.  
  

 
23  

  
LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION  - 
REPORT ON BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2014/2015 AND UPDATED 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 

The Council Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration and Head of Finance 
presented the Report on Budget Monitoring for 2014/2015 and Updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 

The indications were that the medium term outlook would continue to be challenging.  
A provisional Government Grant allocation for 2015/16 was released as part of the 
2014/15 settlement process but there had been no indication about subsequent years. 
The Medium Term forecast approved by the Full Council on 27th February 2014 
showed a deficit of £1.2m in 2015/16 rising to £2.0m in 2016/17 before the savings 
targets were taken into account.  The savings assumed in the budget were £1.7m in 
both 2015/16 and 2016/17, leaving a net surplus in 2015/16 of £0.5m and a deficit in 
2016/17 of £0.3m. 

 

The financial year started with a forecast surplus of £244k after allowing for £824k of 
savings.  The latest forecast, after just four months into the financial year, showed that 
the originally forecast surplus of £244k had now changed to a deficit of £301k.   

 
The report further outlined budget variances in the current financial year, highlighting 
future budget issues and providing an update on the medium term financial forecast. A 
number of measures were also proposed to tackle the forecast deficit position in the 
short and medium-term. 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

6 
 
 

 
The Head of Finance advised that due to poor attendance and engagement the 
process of Budget Consultation with the public was under review in order to develop a 
method of consultation that more residents would participate in.  
 
It was also advised that while it is not unusual for a pessimistic budget forecast to be 
produced at the early stages of a financial year, only for a surplus to be achieved by 
the end of the year, these early warning signs need to be taken seriously and acted 
upon. 
 
Members asked several questions relating to aspects of the report which the Leader 
and the Head of Finance answered. Members also asked what the Budget situation 
may look like at the end of the financial year. The Head of Finance advised that he 
expected some but not all of the anticipated deficits to be resolved.  
 
The Leader advised that it was getting more difficult each year to balance the budget 
with the financial pressures currently being experienced by local authorities. Members 
noted that despite these budgetary pressures the Council was still providing excellent 
services to residents.  
 
Members thanked the Leader and Head of Finance for attending and presenting a 
good report and for doing well in managing the Council’s finances.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of July be noted.  
 
2. That the proposal to review the previously approved use of reserves as set out in 
Section 6 of the report, be supported.  
 
3. That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets be noted.  
 
4. That the budget preparation guidelines be noted.  
 
5. That the consideration of change to the approach to budget consultation be 
supported.  
 
6. That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the forecast budget 
deficits be supported.  
  

 
24  

  
REVISED SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP GUIDANCE  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer presented the revised version of the guidance 
document for Scrutiny Project Groups.  
 
The document had had some small tidying amendments with the only major change 
being to paragraph 10 stating that final Scrutiny Project Group reports must  be 
received at a Scrutiny Business Meeting for sign off before the report progresses 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

7 
 
 

through the decision making process. The Policy and Scrutiny Officer would then 
manage transition of all reports to Scrutiny Committee and onwards to Cabinet (or 
other decision making body) as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised version of the guidance document for Scrutiny Project Groups be 
approved.  
  

 
25  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered.  Progress with Key Decision No 296 Careline 
Consortium was raised.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that Key Decision No. 296 Careline Consortium would be 

scheduled for the agenda of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 October, 2014 

 
 

26  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Implementation Monitoring Form for Scrutiny 
Committee Recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Review of External Communications Scrutiny Project Group be 
discussed on agenda item 11, Work Programme for the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum.   

 
2. That the Anti Social Behaviour item be removed from the Monitoring report.  

 
27  

  
SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
An update was requested on the progress of the Scrutiny Project Group on Welfare 
Reform. No report was available. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator contact the Scrutiny Project Group 
leader for an update on this project group.  

 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

8 
 
 

28  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum was 
considered. 
 
The Chair advised that the first meeting of the Scrutiny Project Group on Dog Fouling 
had taken place this week.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That an update of the External Communications Policy be scheduled for the 
January meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

 
2. That the item on Dog Control Measures Progress Report be scheduled for the 

January meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

3. That an update on the Chesterfield Procurement Service be circulated to 
Members of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

 
4. That an update on the item on Corporate Asset Management be circulated to 

Members of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

5. That the item on the Disposal of Hazardous Waste be removed from the Work 
Programme. 

 
6. That the Asbestos Disposal Policy is circulated to Members of the Overview 

and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 
 

 
 

29  
  

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Panel held on 28 July, 2014 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be noted.  

 
30  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer asked the Members of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum whether they wanted to continue having: 
 

- Great Place, Great Service briefings held before meetings of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meetings. 



O&P SF 10.09.14 

9 
 
 

 
- Scrutiny training sessions held before meetings of the Overview and 

Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 
Members agreed that these sessions were useful and that they benefited from 
attending them. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

1. That the Great Place, Great Service briefings before meetings of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting continue.  

 
2. That the Scrutiny training sessions before meetings of the Overview and 

Performance Scrutiny Forum continue.  
 
 

 
 

31  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 
19 June 2014 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
 
 


